
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
·0

~ ».2
12Z~LL'<to:::,-.cc.ooo;::c.o

I-~"-"'I" 13I- »,,- ~«:t:::roCOi:0>o- (j) ill 14-Z::;«05200wo:::coI«c£ 15I-u.coo
LLU)~gJOwoco
W-l .•.•Ol 16oO:::(/)c
-«~oLLI -l
LLOC") 17o C")C")

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager's Recommended Budget which was

submitted to the City Council on July 22,2014, by the Mayor, and which constitutes the

preliminary budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2014, is hereby adopted as

the Official Budget of the City of Long Beach for fiscal year 2014-15.

Section 2. The amounts appropriated in Sections 3 and 4 shall govern

and control the expenditures for fiscal year 2014-15 of the several fund types, funds,

departments, offices and agencies stated therein. Said amounts conform to the adopted

budget of the City of Long Beach as set forth in Section 1. All detailed schedules and

other data set forth in the City Manager's Recommended Budget other than those

mentioned in this ordinance are provided for information purposes only and are not

intended to limit expenditures.

ORDINANCE NO. ORD-14-0013

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF LONG BEACH APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE

OFFICIAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH FOR

THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015, CREATING AND

ESTABLISHING THE FUNDS OF THE MUNICIPAL

GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AND

APPROPRIATING MONEY TO AND AUTHORIZING

EXPENDITURES FROM SAID FUNDS FOR SAID FISCAL

YEAR; DECLARING THE URGENCY THEREOF, AND

PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE

EFFECT AT 12:01 A.M. ON OCTOBER 1, 2014

Section 3. The Funds specified in Exhibit "A" are hereby established,

those of such funds not otherwise created are hereby created, and the specified sums of

1
MJM:kjm 8/8/14 A14-01507
L:lAppsIClyLaw32IWPDocsID008IP023100474589.I)OC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
(;

~ ».2
12z~u...'<t~,-.ccooo;::coI-~"--"f 13I- -N«~"Eo

.- (1l 00~C»o_ QJ0'>
14-Z'S«C)SZoC)

w~1lJI« c.c- 15I-a..miilu...U)UQJ
OWOC:OW-l .•...01 16C)~(/)c
-«~ou...I -lu...C)C"J

17o C"JC"J

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2

money set forth opposite the names of said funds are hereby appropriated and

authorized to be spent in 2014-15, all of which sums are based on the approved and

adopted budget.

Section 4. The specified sums of money set forth opposite the names of

the following departments, offices and agencies in Exhibit "B" are hereby appropriated

and authorized to be spent in fiscal year 2014-15, all of which sums are based upon the

approved and adopted budget.

Section 5. This is an emergency measure and is urgently required for the

reason that in order to carry on the affairs, functions and business of the City of Long

Beach during the fiscal year which begins on October 1, 2014, it is necessary to

authorize the expenditure of monies required for such purposes. Currently, no authority

exists to pay the salaries and wages of the officers and employees of said City or to

make the necessary purchases of supplies, equipment and services to carry on the

affairs, functions and business of said City in the forthcoming fiscal year. Commencing

on October 1, 2014, it will be necessary for the City of Long Beach to make certain

payments on the principal and interest of the bonded indebtedness of said City and to

meet the payrolls of the various departments of said City, including the Police, Fire and

Health Departments.

In order that said obligations may be met when due and payable and said

expenditures may be made, it is necessary that this ordinance be passed as an

emergency measure, to take effect at 12:01 a.m. on October 1,2014.

Section 6. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, sum,

percentage, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be

unconstitutional, invalid or void, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining

portions of this ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed

this ordinance, and every section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, sum, percentage,

clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that anyone or more sections,

subsections, subdivisions, sentences, sums, percentages, clauses or phrases thereof is

MJM:kjm 8/8/14 A14-01507
L:lApps\ClyLaw32\WPDocs\D008\P023\0047 4589. DOC



22
/1/

23 III
24 /II
25

/1/
26

/1/
27 /II
28

3
MJM:kjm 8/8/14 A14-01507
L:lAppsIClyLaw32IWPDocsID008IP0231004 74589. DOC

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
(;

(u >-..Q
12z:glL.vo::,--C(!)o.9~<O

~~..-"'f
13~ ~"Eg«.- ell 00

~u>o- Q)Q) 14-z::;«Us;:::ouLlJO::((}I«c.c 15~a..~~lL.(f.)UQ)
OWO((}
W-l""01 16UO::UlC
-«~olL.I -l
lL.UC') 17o C')C')

18

19

20

21

ordinance at its meeting of S-'ep=-t_e_ID_h_er_2 ,2014, the ordinance was

declared unconstitutional, invalid or void.

Section 7. This ordinance is an emergency ordinance duly adopted by

the City Council by a vote of five of its members and shall take effect immediately. The

City Clerk shall certify to a separate roll call and vote on the question of the emergency of

this ordinance and to its passage by the vote of five members of the City Council of the

City of Long Beach, and cause the same to be posted in three conspicuous places in the

City of Long Beach, and it shall thereupon take effect and shall be operative on and after

12:01 a.m. on October 1,2014.

I hereby certify that on a separate roll call and vote which was taken by the

City Council of the City of Long Beach upon the questions of the emergency of this

declared to be an emergency by the following vote:

Councilmembers:Ayes: Gonzalez, Lowenthal, Price,

O'Donnell, Mungo, Andrews, Uranga,

Austin, Richardson.

Noes: Councilmembers: None.

Absent: Councilmembers: None.



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0(;:j ».2

12z~l.L."<t
o:::,-..c(Oo.8~c.oI=~""'''f 13-N

~~~g
~o>o- Q)Q) 14-zs~05;200UJo:::[lJI~c.c 15I-(L~g
l.L.(f,)OQ)
OUJOrD
UJ-I-Ol 16oO:::(/)c
-~~ol.L.I -I
l.L.OC'? 17o C'?C'?

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

I further certify that thereafter, at the same meeting, upon a roll call and

vote on adoption of the ordinance, it was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long

Beach by the following vote:

I further certify that the foregoing ordinance was thereafter adopted on final

reading of the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of

September 9 ,2014, by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers:

Noes: Councilmembers:

Absent: Councilmembers:

Ayes: Councilmembers:

Noes: Councilmembers:

Absent: Council members:

27 Approved: -.I-I-:~-:-i-:--4--

28

MJM:kjm 8/8/14 A14-01507
L:lApps\ClyLaw32\WPDocs\D008\P023\0047 4589. DOC

Gonzalez, Lowenthal, Price,

O'Donnell, Mungo, Andrews,

Uranga, Austin, Richardson.

None.

None.

Gonzalez, Lowenthal, Price,

O'Donnell, Mungo, Andrews,

None •._-----'---

None.

4



Exhibit A

FISCAL YEAR 2015 APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE BY FUND

FUND

FY15 NEW

ALLOCATION

FY 14 ESTIMATED

CARRYOVER*

REVISED
as of 1:00 PM

FY 15

APPROPRIATION

GENERAL FUND**/****

UPLAND OIL FUND**'

GENERAL GRANTS FUND

POLICE & FIRE PUBLIC SAFETY OIL PROD ACT FUND

HEALTH FUND

PARKING & BUSINESS AREA IMPROVEMENT FUND

SPECIAL ADVERTISING & PROMOTION FUND

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND

BELMONT SHORE PARKING METER FUND

BUSINESS ASSISTANCE FUND

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS FUND

GASOLINE TAX STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND

TRANSPORTATION FUND

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CIVIC CENTER FUND

GENERAL SERVICES FUND

FLEET SERVICES FUND

INSURANCE FUND

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND

TIDELANDS FUNDS

TIDELAND OIL REVENUE FUND

RESERVE FOR SUBSIDENCE

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FUND

GAS FUND

GAS PREPAY FUND

AIRPORT FUND

REFUSE/RECYCLING FUND

SERRFFUND

SERRF JPA FUND

TOWING FUND

HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND

SUCCESSOR AGENCY

CUPAFUND

DEBT SERVICE FUND

TOTAL

419,084,757

36,179,876

8,799,023

4,433,161

39,482,210

7,142,408

6,112,804

10,713,202

656,145

650,119

21,051,815

15,605,973

20,851,962

14,228,624

10,195,588

51,018,524

34,483,667

42,042,245

232,706,625

148,672,627

417,816,112

18,153,507

106,368,549

39,128,641

43,017,760

45,361,815

51,224,403

11,218,558

7,160,349

77,074,605

75,610,411

1,692,365

9,962,233

2,027,900,662

8,759,078

30,266,730

9,717,315

1,609,518

18,617,913

29,736,462

10,856,163

51,229,329

1,454,735

13,401,723

1,931,667

139,683

76,380,468

1,323,586

8,692,923

22,092,203

494,261

28,891,812

7,822

315,603,391

419,084,757

36,179,876

17,558,100

4,433,161

69,748,940

7,142,408

6,112,804

20,430,517

656,145

2,259,637

39,669,727

45,342,435

31,708,125

65,457,952

11,650,323

64,420,248

36,415,334

42,181,927

232,706,625

225,053,096

417,816,112

19,477,093

115,061,472

39,128,641

65,109,962

45,856,075

51,224,403

11,218,558

7,160,349

77,074,605

104,502,223

1,700,187

9,962,233

2,343,504,053
'Carryover of multi-year grants and CIP funds.

"Any additional General Fund surplus in FY 14 up to $2 million will be allocated to the CalPERS Stabilization Fund.

*"Any additional FY 14 year-end Upland Oil Fund surplus not already used or designated will be automatically appropriated
in the Police Department for overtime directed towards residential burglary efforts up to a maximum appropriation of $350,000.

'*"The Park Ranger program reports to the Police Department subject first to meet and confer.

FY 15 FUND Ord Exhibit A-58 9/22/2014



Exhibit B

FISCAL YEAR 2015 APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE BY DEPARTMENT

FY15NEW FY 14 ESTIMATED FY 15
DEPARTMENT ALLOCATION CARRYOVER* APPROPRIATION

MAYOR AND COUNCIL 4,747,735 4,747,735

CITY ATIORNEY 9,463,005 9,463,005

CITY AUDITOR 2,970,581 2,970,581

CITY CLERK 2,620,378 2,620,378

CITY MANAGER 59,955,673 61,195,866 121,151,539

CITY PROSECUTOR 4,779,147 60,507 4,839,654

CIVIL SERVICE 2,174,093 2,174,093

AIRPORT 42,122,257 22,092,203 64,214,459

DISASTER PREPAREDNESS & EMERGENCY
COMMUNICATIONS 1,489,814 533,158 2,022,973

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 117,852,816 54,156,195 172,009,011

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT** 465,553,940 1,170,499 466,724,439

FIRE 97,542,076 910,949 98,453,025

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 117,233,226 30,855,537 148,088,763

HUMAN RESOURCES 20,973,051 4,909,004 25,882,055

LIBRARY SERVICES 14,741,445 14,741,445

LONG BEACH GAS AND OIL 600,354,111 8,697,375 609,051,486

PARKS, RECREATION AND MARINE 53,743,220 10,671,911 64,415,131

POLlCE*** 211,083,413 3,376,417 214,459,830

PUBLIC WORKS 154,985,210 103,572,045 258,557,255

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 49,117,739 13,401,725 62,519,464

TOTAL 2,033,502,930 315,603,391 2,349,106,321

*Canyover of multi-year grants and CIP funds.

**Department of Financial Management includes internal service charges that are contained in the resolutions of the Water,
Sewer and Harbor funds for accounting, budgeting and treasury functions, and other citywide activities such as debt service.

***Any additional FY 14 year-end Upland Oil Fund surplus not already used or designated will be automatically appropriated
in the Police Department for overtime directed towards residential burglary efforts up to a maximum appropriation of $350,000.

Note: Any additional General Fund surplus in FY 14 up to $2 million will be allocated to the CalPERS Stabilization Fund.'
The Park Ranger program reports to the Police Department subject first to meet and confer.

FY15 Dept ord Exhibit B- 5B

REVISED
as of 1:00 PM

9/22/2014



AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )
CITY OF LONG BEACH )

Karen Moore being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Department of the City

Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 11th day of September, 2014, I posted three

true and correct copies of Emergency Ordinance No. ORD-14-0013 in three

conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the

entrance lobby of City Hall in front of the Information Desk; one of said copies in the

Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the City Clerk Department.

l

Subscribed and sworn to before me

This 11th day of September, 2014.

CITY CLERK



AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )
CITY OF LONG BEACH )

Karen Moore being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Department of the City

Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 15th day of September, 2014, I posted three

true and correct copies of Emergency Ordinance No. ORD-14-0013 in three

conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the

entrance lobby of City Hall in front of the Information Desk; one of said copies in the

Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the City Clerk Department.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

This 15th day of September, 2014.


