10 11 CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 12 13 14 15 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE OFFICIAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015, CREATING AND **FUNDS ESTABLISHING** THE OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AND **APPROPRIATING** MONEY TO AND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES FROM SAID FUNDS FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR; DECLARING THE URGENCY THEREOF, AND PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT AT 12:01 A.M. ON OCTOBER 1, 2014

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager's Recommended Budget which was submitted to the City Council on July 22, 2014, by the Mayor, and which constitutes the preliminary budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2014, is hereby adopted as the Official Budget of the City of Long Beach for fiscal year 2014-15.

Section 2. The amounts appropriated in Sections 3 and 4 shall govern and control the expenditures for fiscal year 2014-15 of the several fund types, funds, departments, offices and agencies stated therein. Said amounts conform to the adopted budget of the City of Long Beach as set forth in Section 1. All detailed schedules and other data set forth in the City Manager's Recommended Budget other than those mentioned in this ordinance are provided for information purposes only and are not intended to limit expenditures.

Section 3. The Funds specified in Exhibit "A" are hereby established, those of such funds not otherwise created are hereby created, and the specified sums of 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

money set forth opposite the names of said funds are hereby appropriated and authorized to be spent in 2014-15, all of which sums are based on the approved and adopted budget.

Section 4. The specified sums of money set forth opposite the names of the following departments, offices and agencies in Exhibit "B" are hereby appropriated and authorized to be spent in fiscal year 2014-15, all of which sums are based upon the approved and adopted budget.

Section 5. This is an emergency measure and is urgently required for the reason that in order to carry on the affairs, functions and business of the City of Long Beach during the fiscal year which begins on October 1, 2014, it is necessary to authorize the expenditure of monies required for such purposes. Currently, no authority exists to pay the salaries and wages of the officers and employees of said City or to make the necessary purchases of supplies, equipment and services to carry on the affairs, functions and business of said City in the forthcoming fiscal year. Commencing on October 1, 2014, it will be necessary for the City of Long Beach to make certain payments on the principal and interest of the bonded indebtedness of said City and to meet the payrolls of the various departments of said City, including the Police, Fire and Health Departments.

In order that said obligations may be met when due and payable and said expenditures may be made, it is necessary that this ordinance be passed as an emergency measure, to take effect at 12:01 a.m. on October 1, 2014.

Section 6. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, sum, percentage, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional, invalid or void, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance, and every section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, sum, percentage, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections. subsections, subdivisions, sentences, sums, percentages, clauses or phrases thereof is

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 ///

declared unconstitutional, invalid or void.

Section 7. This ordinance is an emergency ordinance duly adopted by the City Council by a vote of five of its members and shall take effect immediately. The City Clerk shall certify to a separate roll call and vote on the question of the emergency of this ordinance and to its passage by the vote of five members of the City Council of the City of Long Beach, and cause the same to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall thereupon take effect and shall be operative on and after 12:01 a.m. on October 1, 2014.

I hereby certify that on a separate roll call and vote which was taken by the City Council of the City of Long Beach upon the questions of the emergency of this ordinance at its meeting of September 2, 2014, the ordinance was declared to be an emergency by the following vote:

	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Gonzalez, Lowenthal, Price,
			O'Donnell, Mungo, Andrews, Uranga,
			Austin, Richardson.
	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
	Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
///			
///			
///			
///			

I further certify that thereafter, at the same meeting, upon a roll call and						
vote on adoption of th	ne ordinance, it was adop	ted by the City Council of the City of Long				
Beach by the following vote:						
Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Gonzalez, Lowenthal, Price,				
		O'Donnell, Mungo, Andrews,				
		Uranga, Austin, Richardson.				
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.				
Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.				
I further certify that the foregoing ordinance was thereafter adopted on final reading of the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of September 9 , 2014, by the following vote:						
Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Gonzalez, Lowenthal, Price,				
		O'Donnell, Mungo, Andrews,				
		Uranga, Austin, Richardson.				
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.				
Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.				
Approved: 48	14 te)	City Clerk Mayor				

Exhibit A

FISCAL YEAR 2015 APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE BY FUND

•	FY 15 NEW	FY 14 ESTIMATED	FY 15
FUND	ALLOCATION	CARRYOVER*	APPROPRIATION
GENERAL FUND**/***	419,084,757	-	419,084,757
UPLAND OIL FUND***	36,179,876	· -	36,179,876
GENERAL GRANTS FUND	8,799,023	8,759,078	17,558,100
POLICE & FIRE PUBLIC SAFETY OIL PROD ACT FUND	4,433,161	-	4,433,161
HEALTH FUND	39,482,210	30,266,730	69,748,940
PARKING & BUSINESS AREA IMPROVEMENT FUND	7,142,408	-	7,142,408
SPECIAL ADVERTISING & PROMOTION FUND	6,112,804	-	6,112,804
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND	10,713,202	9,717,315	20,430,517
BELMONT SHORE PARKING METER FUND	656,145	<u>-</u>	656,145
BUSINESS ASSISTANCE FUND	650,119	1,609,518	2,259,637
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS FUND	21,051,815	18,617,913	39,669,727
GASOLINE TAX STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND	15,605,973	29,736,462	45,342,435
TRANSPORTATION FUND	20,851,962	10,856,163	31,708,125
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND	14,228,624	51,229,329	65,457,952
CIVIC CENTER FUND	10,195,588	1,454,735	11,650,323
GENERAL SERVICES FUND	51,018,524	13,401,723	64,420,248
FLEET SERVICES FUND	34,483,667	1,931,667	36,415,334
INSURANCE FUND	42,042,245	139,683	42,181,927
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND	232,706,625	-	232,706,625
TIDELANDS FUNDS	148,672,627	76,380,468	225,053,096
TIDELAND OIL REVENUE FUND	417,816,112	-	417,816,112
RESERVE FOR SUBSIDENCE	-	-	- <u>-</u>
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FUND	18,153,507	1,323,586	19,477,093
GAS FUND	106,368,549	8,692,923	115,061,472
GAS PREPAY FUND	39,128,641	-	39,128,641
AIRPORT FUND	43,017,760	22,092,203	65,109,962
REFUSE/RECYCLING FUND	45,361,815	494,261	45,856,075
SERRF FUND	51,224,403	-	51,224,403
SERRF JPA FUND	11,218,558	-	11,218,558
TOWING FUND	7,160,349		7,160,349
HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND	77,074,605	-	77,074,605
SUCCESSOR AGENCY	75,610,411	28,891,812	104,502,223
CUPA FUND	1,692,365	7,822	1,700,187
DEBT SERVICE FUND	9,962,233	· -	9,962,233
TOTAL	2,027,900,662	315,603,391	2,343,504,053

 $^{{}^{\}star}\text{Carryover}$ of multi-year grants and CIP funds.

^{**}Any additional General Fund surplus in FY 14 up to \$2 million will be allocated to the CalPERS Stabilization Fund.

^{***}Any additional FY 14 year-end Upland Oil Fund surplus not already used or designated will be automatically appropriated in the Police Department for overtime directed towards residential burglary efforts up to a maximum appropriation of \$350,000.

^{****}The Park Ranger program reports to the Police Department subject first to meet and confer.

Exhibit B

FISCAL YEAR 2015 APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE BY DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT		FY 15 NEW ALLOCATION	FY 14 ESTIMATED CARRYOVER*	FY 15 APPROPRIATION
MAYOR AND COUNCIL		4,747,735	-	4,747,735
CITY ATTORNEY		9,463,005	•	9,463,005
CITY AUDITOR		2,970,581	• -	2,970,581
CITY CLERK		2,620,378		2,620,378
CITY MANAGER		59,955,673	61,195,866	121,151,539
CITY PROSECUTOR		4,779,147	60,507	4,839,654
CIVIL SERVICE		2,174,093	-	2,174,093
AIRPORT		42,122,257	22,092,203	64,214,459
DISASTER PREPAREDNESS & EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS		1,489,814	533,158	2,022,973
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES		117,852,816	54,156,195	172,009,011
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT**		465,553,940	1,170,499	466,724,439
FIRE		97,542,076	910,949	98,453,025
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES		117,233,226	30,855,537	148,088,763
HUMAN RESOURCES		20,973,051	4,909,004	25,882,055
LIBRARY SERVICES		14,741,445	-	14,741,445
LONG BEACH GAS AND OIL		600,354,111	8,697,375	609,051,486
PARKS, RECREATION AND MARINE		53,743,220	10,671,911	64,415,131
POLICE***		211,083,413	3,376,417	214,459,830
PUBLIC WORKS		154,985,210	103,572,045	258,557,255
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES	•	49,117,739	13,401,725	62,519,464
1	TOTAL	2,033,502,930	315,603,391	2,349,106,321

^{*}Carryover of multi-year grants and CIP funds.

Note: Any additional General Fund surplus in FY 14 up to \$2 million will be allocated to the CalPERS Stabilization Fund. The Park Ranger program reports to the Police Department subject first to meet and confer.

^{**}Department of Financial Management includes internal service charges that are contained in the resolutions of the Water, Sewer and Harbor funds for accounting, budgeting and treasury functions, and other citywide activities such as debt service.

^{***}Any additional FY 14 year-end Upland Oil Fund surplus not already used or designated will be automatically appropriated in the Police Department for overtime directed towards residential burglary efforts up to a maximum appropriation of \$350,000.

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)
CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Karen Moore being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Department of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 11th day of September, 2014, I posted three true and correct copies of Emergency Ordinance No. ORD-14-0013 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the entrance lobby of City Hall in front of the Information Desk; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the City Clerk Department.

Kan a. M.

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 11th day of September, 2014.

CITY CLERK

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Karen Moore being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Department of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 15th day of September, 2014, I posted three true and correct copies of Emergency Ordinance No. ORD-14-0013 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the entrance lobby of City Hall in front of the Information Desk; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the City Clerk Department.

Kun a. Mh

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 15th day of September, 2014.

CITY CLERK